priate the sum of Four Thousand Dollars ($4000.00) to meet the
Town's share of the cost of Chapter 90 Highway Work on Pleas-
ant Street, and that in addition, the Town Treasurer, with the ap-
proval of the Selectmen, be authorized to borrow the sum of
Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00) in anticipation of the
reimbursements from the State or County, or both, as their share
of the cost of the work.

Article 9. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate the sum of Forty-Five Hundred Dollars ($4500.00) to meet
the Town's share of the cost of Chapter 81 Highway Work, and
that, in addition, the Town Treasurer, with approval of the Select-
men, be authorized to borrow the sum of Sixteen Thousand Five

Hundred Dollars ($16,500.00) in anticipation of reimbursement
from the State as its share of the cost of the Work.

Article 10. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate the sum of Two Thousand Dollars ($2000.00) to meet the
Town's share of the cost of Chapter 90 Maintenance Highway

[...]

Article 11, To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate the sum of Five Hundred Dollars (S500.00) as a Highway
Fund, General, to be used for highway purposes, or do or act in
any manner pertaining thereto.

Article 12. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate the sum of Six Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars and Eight
Cents ($698.08) in accordance with th'.1 provisions of Chapter 32,
Section 22, General Laws, for the Pension, Expense, Military
Service and Workmen's Compensation Funds of the Worcester
County Retirement System for 1956, or do or act in any manner
pertaining thereto.

[...]

priate the sum of Seventeen Hundred Dollars ($1700.00) for the
purchase of a Two-Way Radio Communication System, said
amount to be added to the Civil Defense Appropriation} or take
any action in relation thereto.

Article 26. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate the sum of One Hundred Ninety Seven Dollars and Fifty
Cents ($197.50) for the purchase of a portable forest fire pump,
said amount to be added to the Civil Defense Appropriation, or
do or act in any manner pertaining thereto.

Article 27. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate the sum of One Thousand One Hundred Eighty-One Dollars

[...]

Poirier to raise and appropriate the sum of Four Thousand Dol-

lars ($4000.00) to meet the Town's share of the cost of Chapter
90 Highway Work on Pleasant Street, and that the Town Treas-
urer, with the approval of the Selectmen, be authorized to borrow
the sum of Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00) on anticipation
of the reimbursement from the State or County, or both, as their
share of the cost of the work and to issue notes therefor for a
period not exceeding one year from their dates.

Highways-Chapter 81

9. Voted: on motion of Road Commissioner Henry J.

[...]

Poirier to raise and appropriate the sum of Forty-five Hundred
Dollars ($4500.00) to meet the Town's share of the cost of Chap-
ter 81 Highway Work and that the Town Treasurer, with the ap-
proval of the Selectmen, be authorized to borrow the sum of
Sixteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($16,500.00) in antici-
pation of reimbursements from the State as its share of the cost
of the work, and to issue notes therefor for a period not exceeding
one year from their date.

Highways-Chapter 90 Maintenance Work

Article 10. Voted: on motion of Road Commissioner Henry

[...]

raise and appropriate the sum of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00)
as a Highway Fund, General, to be used for highway purposes.
Lost by a standing vote: Yes-19; No-34.

County Retirement Commitment

Article 12. Voted: on motion of Town Accountant Harvey
L. Martindale to raise and appropriate the sum of Six Hundred

Ninety-Eight Dollars and Eight Cents ($698.08) in accordance
'with the provisions of General Laws, Chapter 32, Section 22, for
Pension, Expense, Military Service and Workmen's Compensation
Funds for the Worcester County Retirement System for 1956.

Hartford Avenue Drainage

Article 13. Voted: on motion of Road Commissioner Henry

[...]

to be added to the Civil Defense Appropriation. Motion not sec-
onded.

Ernest B. Porter then moved that the article be passed. So
voted.

Portable Forest Fire Pump

Article 26. Voted: on motion of Forest Fire Warden Walter
J. Stank to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Ninety-
Seven Dollars and Fifty Cents ($197.50) for the purchase of a
portable fire pump, said amount to be added to the Civil Defense
Appropriation.

1955 Unpaid Bills-School Dept.
Article 27. Voted: on motion of Donald B. Johnson to raise

and appropriate the sum of One Thousand One Hundred Eighty-